

No. A19A0076

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM L. REILLY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CLERK OF THE GEORGIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; DAVID A. COOK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE GEORGIA STATE SENATE; MARTHA WIGTON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE BUDGET & RESEARCH OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; MELODY DEBUSSEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE BUDGET & EVALUATION OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA STATE SENATE; ELIZABETH HOLCOMB, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE RESEARCH OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA STATE SENATE; AND RICHARD C. RUSKELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County, State of Georgia
(Civil Action File No. 2016CV281578)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Mark A. Perry
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3667

Alexander N. Harris
Matthew C. Reagan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
(415) 393-8264

Darrell L. Sutton
Bar No. 693484
SUTTON LAW GROUP, LLC
351 Washington Avenue, Suite 300
Marietta, GA 30060
(678) 529-6180

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Open Records Act Applies to Legislative Offices.....	3
II. IJ’s Records Requests Seek Nonexempt Information from the Office of Legislative Counsel	6
III. The Construction of the Open Records Act Is a Justiciable Issue	8
IV. Legislative Privilege Does Not Immunize Appellees from Defending This Lawsuit	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Airport Auth. of City of St. Marys v. City of St. Marys</i> , 297 Ga. App. 645 (2009)	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	9
<i>Bibb Cty. v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 294 Ga. 730 (2014)	9
<i>Bowen v. Griffith</i> , 258 Ga. 162 (1988).....	10
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>City of Fort Oglethorpe v. Boger</i> , 267 Ga. 485 (1997).....	12
<i>Coggin v. Davey</i> , 233 Ga. 407 (1975)	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Copsey v. Baer</i> , 593 So. 2d 685 (La. Ct. App. 1st Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Georgia Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast, Inc.</i> , 294 Ga. 593 (2014).....	15
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Code Revision Comm’n</i> , 299 Ga. 896 (2016)	10
<i>Gilbert v. Richardson</i> , 264 Ga. 744 (1994)	14
<i>Hardaway Co. v. Rives</i> , 262 Ga. 631 (1992).....	14
<i>Harrison Co. v. Code Revision Comm’n</i> , 244 Ga. 325 (1979)	4, 10, 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hughes v. Speaker of the New Hampshire House of Representatives</i> , 876 A.2d 736 (N.H. 2005)	11
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	15
<i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	11
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Murphy v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ga.</i> , 258 Ga. 637 (1988).....	10
<i>Owens v. City of Greenville</i> , 290 Ga. 557 (2012)	9
<i>Roberts v. Deal</i> , 290 Ga. 705 (2012)	15
<i>Saleem v. Snow</i> , 217 Ga. App. 883 (1995)	13
<i>Thompson v. Talmadge</i> , 201 Ga. 867 (1947)	9
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	17
<i>Village of N. Atlanta v. Cook</i> , 219 Ga. 316 (1963).....	13
<i>Vining v. Council of D.C.</i> , 140 A.3d 439 (D.C. 2016)	16, 17, 18
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 9-10-150.....	11
O.C.G.A. § 28-4-3.....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
O.C.G.A. § 28-4-3.1.....	4
O.C.G.A. § 50-18-70.....	1, 3, 7
O.C.G.A. § 50-18-73.....	2, 9, 18
O.C.G.A. § 50-21-23.....	12

Treatises

72 Am. Jur. 2d States, Territories and Dependencies § 40 (2017).....	12
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ IX	12
Ga. Const. art. III, § IV, ¶ IV	11
Ga. Const. art. III, § IV, ¶ IX	13
Ga. Const. art. III, § V.....	6
Ga. Const. art. III, § VI, ¶ I.....	12
Ga. Const. art. III, § VI, ¶ III	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	15
